
 

 

TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY 
Regularly Scheduled City Council Meeting 

February 08, 2022 6:00 PM 
Agenda 

 

 
Mayor: Steve Allen 
Vice Mayor: JT Smith 
Council Members: Tim Adkins, Gerald Greer, Chris Kerrigan, Kevin Thompson, Tony Young 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

PLEDGE AND PRAYER 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. January 18, 2022 Council Meeting Minutes  

PUBLIC FORUM 

REPORTS 

2. City Attorney 

OLD BUSINESS 

3. Events Policy 

4. Copier for City Hall/Public Works 

5. Resolution: Amend Charter 

6. Ordinance: Budget Amendment #5 (Senior, Fire, and Codes) 

7. Ordinance: Rezone Parcel 062 035.06.000 

NEW BUSINESS 

8. Ashland Market Package Liquor Application 

9. Summerfest Carnival Contract 2022 

10. Caldwell Park-Trail Update 

11. GNRC Grant Contract for Senior 

12. Resolution: Check Signers 

13. Resolution: Authorization to Participate in AFG Grants 

14. Ordinance: Budget Amendment #6 (Red light) 

EXPENDITURE REQUESTS 

15. Request to Bid Paving 

OTHER 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
 

Those with disabilities who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, 
or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting, should contact the ADA Coordinator at 615-792-6455, M-F 
8:00 AM – 4:00 PM. The town will make reasonable accommodations for those persons. 

- Page 1 -



 

 

 

 

TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY 
Regularly Scheduled City Council Meeting 

January 18, 2022 6:00 PM 
Minutes 

 

 

CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Allen called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.  
ROLL CALL 
PRESENT 
Mayor Steve Allen 
Vice Mayor Daniel Anderson 
Councilman Tim Adkins 
Councilman Gerald Greer 
Councilman Chris Kerrigan 
Councilman Roger Jackson 
Councilman JT Smith 
PLEDGE AND PRAYER 
Councilman Adkins led the pledge and prayer.  
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
A motion was made by Councilman Adkins, seconded by Councilman Greer, to approve the agenda 
with additions. All approved by voice vote.  
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. December 14, 2021 Council Meeting Minutes 
A motion was made by Vice Mayor Smith, seconded by Councilman Kerrigan, to approve the 
December 14, 2021 Council Meeting Minutes as written. All approved by voice vote. 
 

SWEAR IN NEWLY ELECTED OFFICIALS 
At this time, Mayor Allen presented Vice Mayor Daniel Anderson and Councilman Roger Jackson with 
appreciation awards for their years of service as council members. 

2. Councilman Tony Young 
Judge Jim Stinnett swore in Mr. Tony Young as the newly elected Councilman representing 
ward one. 

3. Councilman Kevin Thompson 
Judge Jim Stinnett swore in Mr. Kevin Thompson as the newly elected Councilman representing 
ward three. 

4. Councilman Tim Adkins 
Judge Jim Stinnett swore in Councilman Tim Adkins as a reelected Councilman representing 
ward two. 

NOMINATIONS FOR VICE-MAYOR 
Mayor Allen opened the floor for nominations. Councilman Adkins nominated Councilman Kerrigan. 
Councilman Thompson nominated Councilman Greer. Councilman Kerrigan nominated Councilman 
Smith. Mayor Allen closed the floor for nominations. Councilman Greer voted himself, Councilman 
Thompson voted Councilman Smith, Councilman Smith voted himself, Councilman Kerrigan voted 
himself, Councilman Adkins voted Councilman Smith, Councilman Young voted Councilman Smith, and 
Mayor Allen voted Councilman Smith. With a majority vote of five (5) to three (3), Councilman Smith 
was elected Vice Mayor.  
PUBLIC FORUM 
William Reilly - Mr. Reilly stated that he is a resident of the Braxton. He stated that he would like to 
add pickleball lines on the other tennis court. He stated that his second request was to add a backboard 
on the new fencing so that residents could play alone.  

- Page 2 - ITEM # 1.



 

 

Michael Holt - Mr. Holt stated that he was wondering if anyone had questions about the rezoning. He 
stated that he was looking at building townhomes and selling them. Mr. Holt stated that this was at the 
corner of Little Marrowbone and Highway 12 and consisted of three (3) acres. Councilman Greer asked 
how many units and if he was planning to rent or sell them. Mr. Holt stated 35 and it was his intent to 
sell them all. Councilman Smith asked how big they were. Mr. Holt stated that they were 1620 sq feet of 
living space. Councilman Greer asked about the price point. Mr. Holt stated they would go for 
$299,000-$350,000. 
REPORTS 

5. City Attorney 
Ms. Noe stated that the Hidden Lakes trial was started and then the snow hit so they did not 
finish. She stated that as of now, there is no new trial date.  
 

OLD BUSINESS 
6. Blue Cross Healthy Places Grant 

Mr. Sampson Stated that we did not get awarded the grant for the BCBS Healthy Places Grant. 
He stated that we would try again next year.  

7. Bicentennial Trail Grant Update 
Mr. Sampson stated that we are currently in the NEPA phase, and he hopes to have it approved 
by midsummer. He stated if it was, it would go to the final design.  

8. City Recorder Position 
Mayor Allen stated that Ms. Alicia Martin accepted the position of City Recorder and has done a 
fantastic job as interim. He stated that he would really appreciate the council's support to 
appoint her. A motion was made by Councilman Adkins, seconded by Councilman Greer, to 
appoint Ms. Martin as City Recorder. Voting Yea: Mayor Allen, Vice Mayor Smith, Councilman 
Adkins, Councilman Greer, Councilman Kerrigan, Councilman Thompson, Councilman Young. 

9. CCEC Memorandum for Understanding Agreement 
Ms. Noe stated that she spoke with Chief Ray regarding this agreement, and they are asking to 
not approve it. She stated that if a child is involved in an incident, DCS is required to support it 
so there would not be a need for our officers to report it. A motion was made by Councilman 
Adkins, seconded by Councilman Young, to deny the agreement. Voting Yea: Mayor Allen, Vice 
Mayor Smith, Councilman Adkins, Councilman Greer, Councilman Kerrigan, Councilman 
Thompson, Councilman Young. 

10. Ordinance: Budget Amendment #4 (Fire and Police) 
Ms. Bowman stated that this was for a second reading. She stated that this is to appropriate the 
donations received for Fire and Police. A motion was made by Councilman Young, seconded by 
Vice Mayor Smith, to approve the budget amendment. Voting Yea: Mayor Allen, Vice Mayor 
Smith, Councilman Adkins, Councilman Greer, Councilman Kerrigan, Councilman Thompson, 
Councilman Young. 

11. Ordinance: Amend Ordinance 561- Land Use Regulations 
Chief Walker stated that this was for a second reading. He stated this was written in two places 
and needed to be removed from one. A motion was made by Councilman Greer, seconded by 
Councilman Thompson, to approve the Ordinance. Voting Yea: Mayor Allen, Vice Mayor Smith, 
Councilman Adkins, Councilman Greer, Councilman Kerrigan, Councilman Thompson, 
Councilman Young. 

12. Ordinance: Redistricting Wards 
Ms. Noe stated that this was for a final reading. She stated that after the census came back, we 
were knocked out of compliance, and we need to redistrict to be more equal. A motion was 
made by Councilman Kerrigan, seconded by Councilman Greer, to approve the Ordinance. 
Voting Yea: Mayor Allen, Vice Mayor Smith, Councilman Adkins, Councilman Greer, 
Councilman Kerrigan, Councilman Thompson, Councilman Young. 

13. Ordinance: Temporary Use Permit 
Chief Walker stated that we need to defer this to the Planning Commission to revise the 
language. He stated that it is on the agenda for the Planning Commission in February and then 
it will come back before the council. A motion was made by Councilman Adkins, seconded by 

- Page 3 - ITEM # 1.



 

 

 

Councilman Kerrigan, to approve the Ordinance. Voting Yea: Mayor Allen, Vice Mayor Smith, 
Councilman Adkins, Councilman Greer, Councilman Kerrigan, Councilman Thompson, 
Councilman Young. 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
14. Events Policy 

Mr. Sampson stated that he and Jennifer need to get together to come up with a policy. He 
stated that Ms. Noe wanted to wait for the new board members to get opinions on alcohol sales. 
She stated they would have a rough draft next month.  

15. Hampton Signal Change Order 
Mr. Biggers stated that this is for the light at Walmart for the Hampton Inn. He stated that the 
pole needs to be changed because it is not suitable. Mr. Biggers stated that this is a pass-
through. Councilman Thompson asked if they would be adding poles or lights. Mr. Biggers 
stated that they would add lights coming out of the Hampton Inn. A motion was made by 
Councilman Adkins, seconded by Councilman Greer, to approve the change order. Voting Yea: 
Mayor Allen, Vice Mayor Smith, Councilman Adkins, Councilman Greer, Councilman Kerrigan, 
Councilman Thompson, Councilman Young. 

16. Senior Exercise Instructor Contract 
Ms. Batts stated that this was a contract for the new exercise instructor that is evidence-based. 
She stated that it is reimbursed by GNRC. A motion was made by Councilman Young, 
seconded by Vice Mayor Smith, to approve the contract. Voting Yea: Mayor Allen, Vice Mayor 
Smith, Councilman Adkins, Councilman Greer, Councilman Kerrigan, Councilman Thompson, 
Councilman Young. 

17. Merchant Agreement for Payment Processing 
Ms. Martin stated that this is an agreement to switch from our current merchant, AMS, to a 
merchant directly through their Tyler program. She stated that this would help streamline reports 
and make everything run smoother for the finance department. A motion was made by 
Councilman Thompson, seconded by Councilman Greer, to approve the agreement. Voting 
Yea: Mayor Allen, Vice Mayor Smith, Councilman Adkins, Councilman Greer, Councilman 
Kerrigan, Councilman Thompson, Councilman Young. 

18. Ordinance: Budget Amendment #5 (Senior, Fire, and Codes) 
Ms. Bowman stated that this budget amendment would appropriate the money for the COVID 
grant for the fire department, give codes the money needed for salaries, and appropriate the 
funds the Senior Center received for the TCAD grant and Kathy's Kitchen. A motion was made 
by Councilman Thompson, seconded by Councilman Young, to approve the budget 
amendment. Voting Yea: Mayor Allen, Vice Mayor Smith, Councilman Adkins, Councilman 
Greer, Councilman Kerrigan, Councilman Thompson, Councilman Young. 

19. Ordinance: Moving City Election 
Ms. Noe stated that she was happy to go through the process required to move the election. 
She asked to defer this and stated she could have something ready next month to present to 
the council. A motion was made by Councilman Thompson, seconded by Vice Mayor Smith, to 
defer the Ordinance. All approved by voice vote. 

20. Ordinance: Rezone Parcel 062 035.06.000 
Chief Walker stated that this is a request to rezone this parcel from R1 to R4 and it is located 
right across from Station ll. He stated this has been recommended by the planning commission. 
Mayor Allen stated that this was for a first reading. A motion was made by Councilman Kerrigan, 
seconded by Councilman Adkins, to approve the rezone.  
Voting Yea: Mayor Allen, Vice Mayor Smith, Councilman Adkins, Councilman Greer, 
Councilman Kerrigan, Councilman Thompson, Councilman Young. 
 

SURPLUS PROPERTY NOMINATIONS 
21. 1996 Chevy 3500 

- Page 4 - ITEM # 1.



 

 

Mr. Biggers stated that this truck has already been replaced and that he wanted to sell this one. 
A motion was made by Councilman Kerrigan, seconded by Councilman Greer, to approve the 
surplus. All approved by voice vote. 
 

EXPENDITURE REQUESTS 
22. Request to Rebid Roof Replacement Public Works and Police Department 

Mr. Biggers asked to put the roof out to bid for a third time. A motion was made by Councilman 
Young, seconded by Councilman Adkins, to approve the rebid. All approved by voice vote. 
 

OTHER 
Pavilion Repair - Mr. Sampson stated that a semi-truck hit the pavilion at Riverbluff, and it was 
submitted to insurance. He stated that this is a contract for their insurance to pay for the repairs. A 
motion was made by Councilman Kerrigan, seconded by Councilman Young, to approve the contract 
for repair. Voting Yea: Mayor Allen, Vice Mayor Smith, Councilman Adkins, Councilman Greer, 
Councilman Kerrigan, Councilman Thompson, Councilman Young. 
ACA Agreement - Ms. Bowman stated that this agreement is required by Benefits, Inc. Ms. Noe stated 
that a modification needs to be added to the indemnification clause stating, "as allowed by law". A 
motion was made by Councilman Kerrigan, seconded by Councilman Adkins, to approve the 
agreement with these modifications. Voting Yea: Mayor Allen, Vice Mayor Smith, Councilman Adkins, 
Councilman Greer, Councilman Kerrigan, Councilman Thompson, Councilman Young. 
Resolution: Inclement Weather Policy - Ms. Bowman stated that there were a lot of questions raised 
during payroll regarding pay during the inclement weather we had. She stated that after a phone call to 
MTAS with Mayor Allen and Jennifer they made changes to the policy since ours was out of date. A 
motion was made by Councilman Kerrigan, seconded by Vice Mayor Smith, to approve the Resolution. 
Voting Yea: Mayor Allen, Vice Mayor Smith, Councilman Adkins, Councilman Greer, Councilman 
Kerrigan, Councilman Thompson, Councilman Young. 
Resolution: Contagious Disease Policy - Ms. Bowman Stated that her office all tested positive, and 
they had to close. She stated that we did not have a policy in place, and this would give the Mayor the 
right to close. A motion was made by Councilman Thompson, seconded by Councilman Greer, to 
approve the Resolution. Voting Yea: Mayor Allen, Vice Mayor Smith, Councilman Adkins, Councilman 
Greer, Councilman Kerrigan, Councilman Thompson, Councilman Young. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
A motion was made by Councilman Greer, seconded by Councilman Thompson, to adjourn the meeting 
and the meeting adjourned at 7:57 p.m. All approved by voice vote. 
 
 

____________________________     ___________________________ 
MAYOR STEVE ALLEN      CITY RECORDER ALICIA MARTIN, CMFO 

- Page 5 - ITEM # 1.



- Page 6 - ITEM # 3.



- Page 7 - ITEM # 3.



- Page 8 - ITEM # 3.



- Page 9 - ITEM # 3.



- Page 10 - ITEM # 3.



- Page 11 - ITEM # 3.



- Page 12 - ITEM # 3.



- Page 13 - ITEM # 4.



- Page 14 - ITEM # 4.



- Page 15 - ITEM # 4.



- Page 16 - ITEM # 4.



- Page 17 - ITEM # 4.



- Page 18 - ITEM # 4.



- Page 19 - ITEM # 4.



    Resolution 2022- ____ 

 

A resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Town of Ashland City to amend their current 

Charter which was last amended in 2020 by the Private Acts of the General Assembly of the 

State of Tennessee. 

WHEREAS, the City Mayor and the City council for Ashland City, Tennessee desire to amend 

their current Charter in order to change the election date in the hopes that this will produce a 

higher voter turnout as well as to save on the cost of the election in having it in conjunction 

with County offices.    The following changes are set out as follows: 

 Section 8 (d) deleted in it’s entirety and replaced as follows: 

 

 (d)  At the election held in December 1999, each elector shall be entitled to vote for six 

(6) candidates for Councilman, with two (2) Councilmen being elected from each ward.  A 

Mayor shall also be elected at such time.  The candidate for the office of Mayor and the three 

Councilmen positions from each ward receiving the highest number of votes shall be elected for 

terms of four (4) years.  The three (3) candidates for the Councilmen positions from each ward 

receiving the second highest number of votes shall be elected for terms of two (2) year.  The 

Mayor and Councilmen elected in each regular Town election thereafter shall serve a term of 

four (4) years.  Elections shall be held every even numbered year on the first Thursday in 

August.  Every election shall vote for a councilman for each ward.  The terms of the Mayor and 

Councilmen shall begin at the first regularly scheduled meeting of the Council in September 

next following their election, and they shall serve for a term of four (4) years and until their 

successors are elected and qualified.  All elections shall be conducted in conformity with the 

requirements of this Charter and the election laws of the State. 

 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council request the General Assembly to amend their current 

Charter with the proposed changes. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of Ashland City, Tennessee that 

the revised Charter, as attached hereto, is hereby approved to be presented to the General 

Assembly of the State of Tennessee for adoption. 

Adopted this the 8th day of February, 2022. 

- Page 20 - ITEM # 5.



 

 

_____________________________ 

Steve Allen, Mayor 

 

 

______________________________ 

 City Recorder 

 

Votes: 

Yes _______ 

No _________ 

- Page 21 - ITEM # 5.



ORDINANCE # 
 

AN ORDINANCE BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL TO ACCEPT A 

BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR THE 21/22 FISCAL YEAR 

 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council appropriate $45,810 in the General Fund; in the Senior Center 

Department $5,000 for the TCAD Grant and $13,000 for Kathy’s Kitchen, $7,810 in the 

Fire Department for the COVID 19 Supplemental FEMA Grant and $20,000 in Building 

and Codes for Personnel Salaries and Benefits. 

  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Town of Ashland City, Tennessee that 

this ordinance shall become effective 20 days after final passage the public welfare requiring. 

 

Section 1. A budget amendment consisting of the available funds and appropriations be adopted for the 

General Fund: 

 

General Fund     Beginning Departmental  Ending Departmental 

Budget    Budget 

Senior Center Department  $393,770 $411,770 

Fire Department $7,273,717 $7,281,527 

Building & Codes $271,695 $291,695 

 

 

1st reading ________________ 

Public Hearing _______________ 

2nd reading __________________ 

 

Attest:  

 

 

__________________________________________  ______________________________________  

Mayor Steve Allen     City Recorder Alicia Martin, CMFO 

- Page 22 - ITEM # 6.



ORDINANCE NO.  

 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND 

CITY, TENNESSEE, BY REZONING PARCEL 035.06.000 OF CHEATHAM 

COUNTY TAX MAP 062, LOCATED ON HIGHWAY 12 SOUTH  

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Ashland City has recognized the need to reclassify certain parcels located 

within its corporate limits to a zoning district classification more appropriate to the existing 

land use and the surrounding area to promote and protect the health, safety, morals, 

convenience, order, prosperity, and other aspects of general welfare; and 

 

WHEREAS, a request has been made to the Ashland City Municipal-Regional Planning Commission to 

rezone said parcel; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Ashland City Municipal-Regional Planning Commission has reviewed and 

recommended to the Town Council that the Official Zoning Map, be amended as hereinafter 

described; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND 

CITY, TENNESSEE: 

 

SECTION 1. Pursuant to provisions of Sections 13-7-201 to 13-7-204, Tennessee Code Annotated, the 

property described herein is rezoned as follows: 

 

The property included on Tax Map 62, Parcel 035.06.000, located on Highway 12 South be 

rezoned from R-1 (Low Density Residential) to R-4 (High Density Residential), as taken from the 

records of the Assessor of Property of Cheatham County, Tennessee as of January 2022.   

The property is marked with a red “X” and shown on the map below. 

 

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be effective 20 days after its final passage, the public welfare requiring 

it. 

 

First Reading: January 11, 2022 

Second Reading: February 8, 2022 

Public Hearing: January 11, 2022  

Public Hearing Advertisement December 28, 2021 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_______________________________________  _______________________________________ 

Mayor Steve Allen     City Recorder Alicia Martin, CMFO 

 

 

- Page 23 - ITEM # 7.



 

- Page 24 - ITEM # 7.



- Page 25 - ITEM # 8.



- Page 26 - ITEM # 8.



- Page 27 - ITEM # 8.



- Page 28 - ITEM # 8.



- Page 29 - ITEM # 8.



- Page 30 - ITEM # 8.



- Page 31 - ITEM # 8.



- Page 32 - ITEM # 8.



- Page 33 - ITEM # 8.



- Page 34 - ITEM # 8.



- Page 35 - ITEM # 8.



- Page 36 - ITEM # 8.



- Page 37 - ITEM # 8.



- Page 38 - ITEM # 8.



- Page 39 - ITEM # 8.



- Page 40 - ITEM # 8.



- Page 41 - ITEM # 8.



- Page 42 - ITEM # 8.



RIDES AND CONCESSIONS AMUSEMENT ATTRACTIONS  13007 WHITNELL WAY 
RIVERVIEW, FL 33579 

William Purdy, President 
612-801-2712 

     Memorandum of Agreement 
 

1. This contract made and entered into this, the 18th day of January, A.D., 2022 by and between 
Amusement Attractions, Party of the first part and Ashland City of Tennessee party of the second part.  

2. Witnessth: - That for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar in hand paid to each other, the receipt 
of which in herein acknowledged, and other good valuable consideration hereinafter set forth, both 
parties aforesaid bind themselves as follows: - 

3. That part of the first part agrees to present their entire company consisting of high class pay shows, riding 
devices, concessions, etc.., to the city of Ashland City for the period of   5. days and nights commencing 
for the _June 7th, 2022, to June 11th, 2022, all dates inclusive. The party of the first part is also to furnish 
tickets.  

4. The Party of the second party agrees to furnish all licenses and permits that may be required by law, 
electric current, including the connection and disconnection of transformer, water, police protection, 
ticket takers on shows, also a suitable location of grounds, knows as Soccer Field at River Bluff Park in 
Ashland City, TN  

5. That all shows, riding devices, concessions and minor privileges shall be under management and control 
of the first part. 

6. That: Party of the first part shall have the exclusive on all rides and games, unless otherwise stated herein, 
during the life of this contract. 

a. Amusement Attractions will pay 20% of ticket box revenue and will provide accounting record of 
said fees to the records office 

b. All armbands will be $25, and each armband will have a $5 free credit on them 
c. Parks and Recreation will provide restroom facilities, trash dumpster, and water connection 
d.  Amusement Attractions will provide insurance certificate to the Town of Ashland City, TN PO 

Box 36 Ashland City, TN 37015 
e. Amusement Attractions will provide 15-21 rides and 15-21 concessions 
f. In the event of any lawsuits due to injury of a third party due to liability of the party of the first 

part, the party of the first part shall identify and hold party of the 2nd part harmless including 
reimbursement of attorney fees 

g. Amusement Attractions will provide 150 wristbands to the town of Ashland City for use by the 
employees at no cost. 

7. That it is mutually agreed by both parties hereto that there is no other contract or promise, either written 
or verbal existing between them, and that this contract is subject to the approval of the above-named 
shows, either by wire or letter. 

8. In case of sickness or death the performer, then the party of the first part shall have a reasonable length 
of time to replace such performer. In case of railroad accident or delay, strikes, fire, flood, cyclone, 
epidemic, or unforeseen occurrence over which the party of the first cannot control, then they are not to 
be held for damages by party of the second part. 

9. This contract entered into signed in duplicate in the City of _Riverview of Florida , this the __18th_ day of 
January A.D, 2022 by the dually authorized representatives of the parties here to.  

AMUSEMENT ATTRACTIONS. 

By William Purdy  

Party of the first part 
Organization 

 
By_________________ 

- Page 43 - ITEM # 9.



Party of the Second Part 
 

By____________________ 
Title: _______________________ 

 

- Page 44 - ITEM # 9.



 

C O N T R A C T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

AshlandSC-G       2019-21 22-1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Town of Ashland City        

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
Increase of maximum liability 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:     June 30, 2022 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if 
N/A): $3,500 

Funding — 
FY State/Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2019 $37,500             $37,500 

2020 $36,300             $36,300 

2021 $36,300             $36,300 

2022 $39,800             $39,800 

                             

TOTAL: $149,900             $149,900 

 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are 
required to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay 
other obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            
 

- Page 45 - ITEM # 11.



1 

AMENDMENT 22-1 BETWEEN  
THE GREATER NASHVILLE REGIONAL COUNCIL AND  

TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY  
OF GRANT CONTRACT #2019-21 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the Greater Nashville Regional Council 
hereinafter referred to as the “GNRC” and Town of Ashland City, hereinafter referred to as the “Grantee,” 
where the parties entered into a grant contract effective July 13, 2018 for the provision of multipurpose 
senior center activities; and 
 
Section D.2 of Grant Contract July 13, 2018 allows written amendments to the Contract.  
 
The Grant Contract dated July 13, 2018, between GNRC and the Grantee is amended as follows: 
 

1. Section C.1. is amended by deleting the original C.1. and substituting with it the new C.1.  
 

C.1.  Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the GNRC under this 
Contract exceed Thirty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($39,800) (“Maximum 
Liability”) for FY 2022.  The Budget, attached and incorporated as Attachment 2 is the 
maximum amount due the Grantee under this Contract.  The Budget line-items include, 
but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct and indirect 
costs incurred or to be incurred by the Grantee. 

  
Required Approvals.  The GNRC is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the GNRC, 
the Tennessee Commission on Aging and Disability, the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, 
the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the Comptroller of the Treasury). Approvals shall be 
evidenced by a signature or electronic approval. 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective immediately.  All other terms 
and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
AGREED: 

TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY: 

 

STEVE ALLEN, MAYOR DATE 

 

GREATER NASHVILLE REGIONAL COUNCIL: 

 

MICHAEL SKIPPER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR DATE 
 
  

- Page 46 - ITEM # 11.



2 

Attachment 2 
 

GRANT CONTRACT  
BETWEEN 

GREATER NASHVILLE REGIONAL COUNCIL 
AND 

TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY 
CONTRACT BUDGET 

JULY 1, 2021 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2022 
FUNDS AVAILABLE 

 
Contractor Match 

Requirement 
 

Program 
 

CFDA 
# 

 
Federal 
Funding 

 
 

State 
Funding 

 
 

Total Grant 

 
 Older Americans Act Funds  

 
 

 
 

  

10% of 
E dit  

Title III-B:  Support Services 93.044 $ 14,950 $  $ 14,950 
10% of 
E dit  

Title III-B:  Ombudsman 93.044 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
10% of 
E dit  

Title III-B:  Transportation 93.044 $ 3,000 $ 0 $ 3,000 
10% of 
E dit  

Title III-C1:  Congregate Meals 93.045 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
10% of 
E dit  

Title III-C2:  Home Delivered 
M l  

93.045 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
10% of 
E dit  

Title III-D:  Evidence Based 93.043 $ 9,300 $ 0 $ 9,300 
10% of 
E dit  

Title III-E:  FCSP – Caregiver 93.052 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
10% of 
E dit  

Title VII:  Ombudsman 93.042 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
 Federal NSIP Funds        
 NSIP Nutrition 93.053 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
 State Funding        
50% of 
E dit  

Multipurpose Senior Centers N/A $ 0 $ 12,550 $ 12,550 
10% of 
E dit  

Home Delivered Meals N/A $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
10% of 
E dit  

Homemaker N/A $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
 HCBS/Options for Community 

Li i  
N/A $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

  Total $ 27,250 $ 12,550 $ 39,800 

 
  

- Page 47 - ITEM # 11.



3 

 
 

Attachment 2 Cont. 

 

BUDGET 

 

The Budget line-item amounts below shall be applicable only to expense incurred during the following  

Applicable 
Period: 

 
BEGIN:   07/01/2021 

  
END:   06/30/2022 

POLICY 
03 Object 
 Line-item 
Reference 

EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM CATEGORY 1 CONTRACT GRANTEE 
PARTICIPATION TOTAL PROJECT 

1. 2 Salaries, Benefits & Taxes $ 22,436 $ 200,289 $ 222,725 
4, 15 Professional Fee, Grant & Award 2 $ 5,173 $ 14,927 $ 20,100 

5, 6, 7, 8, 
9, 10 

Supplies, Telephone, Postage & Shipping, 
Occupancy, Equipment Rental & Maintenance, 
Printing & Publications $ 2,644 $ 37,526 $ 40,170 

11. 12 Travel, Conferences & Meetings $ 957 $ 8,543 $ 9,500 
13 Interest 2 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
14 Insurance $ 302 $ 2,698 $ 3,000 
16 Specific Assistance To Individuals $ 1,095 $ 9,780 $ 10,875 
17 Depreciation 2 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
18 Other Non-Personnel 2 $ 620 $ 5,530 $ 6,150 
20 Capital Purchase 2 $ 6,573 $ 58,677 $ 65,250 
22 Indirect Cost  $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
24 In-Kind Expense $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
25 GRAND TOTAL $ 39,800 $ 337,970 $ 377,770 

1  Each expense object line-item shall be defined by the Department of Finance and Administration Policy 03, Uniform 
Reporting Requirements and Cost Allocation Plans for Subrecipients of Federal and GNRC Grant Monies, Appendix 
A. (posted on the Internet at:  http://www.tn.gov/finance/topic/fa-policyinfo). 

2  Applicable detail follows this page if line-item is funded. 

 
  

- Page 48 - ITEM # 11.

http://www.tn.gov/finance/topic/fa-policyinfo


4 

 
 

Attachment 2 Cont. 
BUDGET LINE-ITEM DETAIL: 
 

PROFESSIONAL FEE, GRANT & AWARD AMOUNT 

Professional Fee, Grant & Award $ 15,700 

Contracted Services $ 4,400 

TOTAL $ 20,100 

 

 

 

OTHER NON-PERSONNEL AMOUNT 

General Center Expenses $ 5,900 

Clothing $ 250 

TOTAL $ 6,150 

 

 

 
 

- Page 49 - ITEM # 11.



State of Tennessee 

Cheatham County  

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2022- 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE 

AUTHORIZING SIGNERS TO ALL BANK ACCOUNTS 

 

WHEREAS, Councilman Daniel Anderson is no longer a member of the council; and 

 

WHEREAS, The Town of Ashland City, through its City Council, as set out in the Town’s charter, 

Section 43, may elect to designate other officers to sign disbursement checks in the 

Mayor’s absence; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes ensure payments are made in a timely manner and would like to 

designate one city official as alternate to the Mayor and Finance Director in order to sign 

disbursement checks in their absence.   

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF 

ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE hereby remove Councilman Daniel Anderson. 

 

We, the undersigned City Council members, meeting in Regular Session on this 8th day of  

February, 2022 move the adoption of the above Resolution. 

 

Councilmember ______________________________ moved to adopt the Resolution. 

 

 

Councilmember ______________________________ seconded the motion.  

 

 

Voting in Favor ___________       Voting Against ____________ 

 

Attest: 

 

 

__________________________________  __________________________________ 

Mayor Steve Allen      City Recorder Alicia Martin, CMFO 

 

- Page 50 - ITEM # 12.



 

RESOLUTION 2022- 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE TO 

PARTICIPATE IN THE FEMA ASSISTANCE TO FIREFIGHTERS GRANT 

PROGRAM  

 

WHEREAS, Federal Emergency Management Agency will fund assistance to firefighter grants 

(AFG) and Staffing for Adequate Fire and Emergency Response (SAFER); and 

 

WHEREAS, the first grant will assist in purchasing a Mobile Cascade/Computerized FIT Tester 

with the grant application totaling $133,334 and will require a 5% match in the amount 

of $6,667; and 

 

WHEREAS, the second grant will be used to purchase a vehicle with the grant application totaling 

$476,191 and will require a 5% match in the amount of $23,810; and 

 

WHEREAS, the third grant will be used for Recruitment and Retention with the grant application 

totaling $585,840 and will not require a match. 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE 

TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE the following:  

 

SECTION 1: That the Town of Ashland City is hereby authorized to submit 

application for both “Assistance to Firefighter Grants” and the “Staffing for 

Adequate Fire and Emergency Response Grant” through FEMA.  

 

SECTION 2: That the Town of Ashland City further authorizes the Fire Department 

to apply for and manage this grant application.  

 
We, the undersigned City Council members, meeting in Regular Session on this 8th day of February 2022 

move the adoption of the above Resolution. 

 

Councilmember ______________________________ moved to adopt the Resolution. 

 

Councilmember ______________________________ seconded the motion.  

Voting in Favor ___________       Voting Against ____________ 

Attest: 

 

 

__________________________________  __________________________________ 

Steve Allen, Mayor     City Recorder Alicia Martin, CMFO 

- Page 51 - ITEM # 13.



ORDINANCE # 
 

AN ORDINANCE BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL TO ACCEPT A 

BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR THE 21/22 FISCAL YEAR 

 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council appropriate $120,860 in the General Fund, Streets Department for 

the pass through cost of red light at Hampton Inn. 

  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Town of Ashland City, Tennessee that 

this ordinance shall become effective 20 days after final passage the public welfare requiring. 

 

Section 1. A budget amendment consisting of the available funds and appropriations be adopted for the 

General Fund: 

 

General Fund     Beginning Departmental  Ending Departmental 

Budget    Budget 

Streets Department  $864,745 $985,605 

 

 

1st reading ________________ 

Public Hearing _______________ 

2nd reading __________________ 

 

Attest:  

 

 

__________________________________________  ______________________________________  

Mayor Steve Allen     City Recorder Alicia Martin, CMFO 

- Page 52 - ITEM # 14.


	Top
	ITEM # 1.	January 18, 2022 Council Meeting Minutes
	Council Mins 1.18

	ITEM # 3.	Events Policy
	Event Policy Updated

	ITEM # 4.	Copier for City Hall/Public Works
	Copier papers

	ITEM # 5.	Resolution: Amend Charter
	Resolution 2022 charter

	ITEM # 6.	Ordinance: Budget Amendment #5 (Senior, Fire, and Codes)
	Ordinance Budget Amendment fye22 -5 (1)

	ITEM # 7.	Ordinance: Rezone Parcel 062 035.06.000
	Ord Amend Zoning Map

	ITEM # 8.	Ashland Market Package Liquor Application
	Liquor Package Sales Application Ashland Market

	ITEM # 9.	Summerfest Carnival Contract 2022
	Carnival Ashland City 2022

	ITEM # 11.	GNRC Grant Contract for Senior
	AshlandSC-G 2019-21 Amendment 22-1

	ITEM # 12.	Resolution: Check Signers
	Resolution 2022 Check Signer

	ITEM # 13.	Resolution: Authorization to Participate in AFG Grants
	Resolution FEMA Fire Grant

	ITEM # 14.	Ordinance: Budget Amendment #6 (Red light)
	Ordinance Budget Amendment fye22 -6

	Bottom

